United States Department of the Interior M‘!
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS —\\.{

Colorado River Agency TAKE PRIDE

12124 1* Avenue IRAMERIGA
Parker, Arizona 85344

IN REPLY REFER TO: . . . & %
FOIA COORDINATOR H A¥ @ 7 2 gi 8 rb " \\Y(’ \ 7/0 \
| ,\\Ar
b
M. ‘
Dear Mr. Holch:

We are writing today on behalf of the Bureau of Indian Affairs, Colorado River Agency to
respond to your Freedom of Information Act request number BIA-2018-00917. You requested
an easement granted to the Havasu Water Company, a California Corporation, on June 22, 1976
by the Chemehuevi Indian Tribe.

We have enclosed the following documents which are being released to you in its entirety.
Exhibit A: Grant of Easement for Right-of Way. 5 Pages

Exhibit B: Option Agreement. 17 Pages

Exhibit C: Grant of Easement for Right-of-Way. 3 Pages

Exhibit D: Form of Residential Permit Option. 8 Pages

Exhibit E: Standby Pump Agreement. 10 Pages

Havasu Lake Quadrangle: 1 page

Havasu Landing: 2 pages

Exhibit A shows that there should be 6 pages, however, page 3 is missing and in review of the
recorded copy and our files there is no page 3 for this document.
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If you have any questions, you may contact Mar Don Glory by phone at (928)669-7129, by fax
at (928) 669-7187, by email at MarDon.Glory@bia.gov or by mail at 12124 1% Avenue &
Agency Road, Parker, Arizona 85344.

Sincerely,
Kellie Youngbear
Superintendent, Bureau of Indian Affairs
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GRANT OF EASEMENT FOR RIGHT-OF-WAY
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ALBUO # Mz¥ KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS :

That the United States of America, acting by and
through the Superintendent, Coloradb River Agency, Bureau
of Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior, hereinafter
referred to as "Grantor," under authority contained in 230
DM 1, 10 BIAM 3, and 10 BIAM 11, and pursuant to the
provisions of the Act of‘february 5, 1948 (62 Stat. 17,
25 U.S.C. 323-328), and Part 161, Title 25, Code of Fede:al
Regulations, in consideration of an annual rental payment
of $300 per year for the first three years beginning July
4, 1976, and thereaftér; beginning July 4, 1979, an annual
rental payment of $50 per year, does hereby grant to Havasu
Water Company, a California corporation, its successors or
aséigns, hereafter referred to as "Grantee," a non-exclusive
easement for right of way for the sole purpose of transporting
water across said easement for thé use of Gréntee and its cus-
tomers, on, over, and across the land embraced within the right

of way situated on the following described lands located within
the Chemehuevi Reservation, County of San Bernardino, State

of California:

EXHUIRIT A
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Parcel flo. 1

A1l that portion of the Southwest one-quarter of Section 31,
Tovnship 5 HNorth, Ranqge 25 East, San Berpardino Meridian, in
the County of San Bernardino, State of California accordina

to Government Survey lying within a strip of land, the center-
line of which is described as follows:

Commencing at a U.S.G.L.0. Brass Cap at the Southwest corner of
said section as shown on that certain Record of Survey recorded
Jn Book 24, Pages 39 to 43 of Record of Surveys:

thence tlorth 89°58'30" East, 1318.00 feet alona the
Easterly prolonnation of the South Tine of the Southeast one-
quarter of Secction 36, Township 5 tiorth, Ranae 24 East, as shown
on said Record of Curve‘/.

thence Morth 8°24'30" Uest, 779 N feet;

thence liorth 4“”20 3n" “est 1154.00 feet;

thence Horth 0°24'30" West, 133.74 feet;

thence South 73’34'FO“ Cast F0.00 feet to Point "A"

thence South 73 34'50" East, 392.37 feet to Point '"B";

thence North 9°57'10" Cast, 477.32 feet to Point e

thence forth 9°57'10" Cast, 10.N2 feet to Point "D"; and

the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

thence South 83°51'50" East, 656.72 feet to the Vest
Bank of Lake Havasu and Point ™D".

Said strip of land is 26.00 feet wide, 16.00 feet on the north
side of said center]1ne and 10.00 feet on the south side of said
centerline.

The sidelines of said strip of land shall be lenathened or shortened
S0 as to terminate at said West Bank of Lake Havasu.

Parcel lo. 2

ATl that portion of the Southwest one-quarter of Section 31, Town-
ship 5 Horth, Range 25 East. San Bernardino tHeridian, in rhf Courty
of San Bernardino, State of California according to Governmenl.
Survey described as follows:

" EXHIBIT A
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' This eas omen£ is qlbjoct to any prior valid
existing right or adverse clrim and is for a period of
30 years, so long as said easement shall be actually used
for the purpose above specified; provided; however, that
in the event the Public ‘Utilities Commission of the State
of California or any other governmental agency having
jurisdiction over the operations of Grantee requires
this easement to have a longer term for the purpose .of
providing sufficient access to the Colorado River,
Grantor agrees to extend tho term of thls easement for
such longer term as may be required by the California
Public Utilities Commission or such other governmental
agency; and provided further, that this right of way
shall be terminable in whole or in part by.the Grantor
for any 6f the following causes upon 30 days' written
notice and failure of the Grantee within said notice

period to correct the basis of termination (25 C.F.R

161.20) -

Failure to comply with any term or condition

of the grant or the applicable regulations.

.a'-).;- T
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1 jﬁég b A nonuse of the right of way for a consccutive
Y. == _ _ .
ON: T two-year period for the purpose for which it
NeJ¥

was granted.

¢. An abandonment of the right of way.

FXIIBIT A
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The condition of this easement shall exktend to
and be binding upon and shal! inure to the benefit of the

successors and assigns of the Grantee.

Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to
obligate the Tribe or the United States to provide any
water or water rights to Grantee or any other person.

Nor shall anything in this Agreement be construed to
obligate the'T:ibe or the United States to construct,
protect, maintain, repair or do any other acts with regard

to said easement or anv pipeline or supporting facilities

or improvements constructed therein.

IN WITNESS WHERECF, Grantor has executed this

grant of easement this 22nd day of June, 1976.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

BY \ALA)QLLAM\ i ;M——A_N_a-—-

Superinteky enL
U.S. Department of the Interior

Bureau of Indian Affairs.
Colorado River Agency
Parker, Arizona 85344

¢.T-G69

FXHIBIT A
Page 5 of 6

8-



Lora Hovasu Walar
LemENIY weter
slarege ond pundgeng |
tacttntes

ic |
@]

(el

=~

{“

f BT demve fempatity)
M e

—Jd=in llre ow g fem
10 eslstng distritutiun
Mystem

H 2462 08'I1'E
(61¢]

31

CHREREHUE
RESERVATION

~/' .

- vreean gty I
5 C IO A

e

EVI INDIAN

Erisling Hewory |arding e, “~

I rlx :1)" N u:-

oumny

Frireiad 4(, s A
self cenloined
pump

"= Tameeae g
e

I " Piopand G waler Hna
60.00' -
?-,, .\' |,‘.)n .

f}\( —

Eaiemen! for
Golivery

CHENEHUIV! HNDIAN
RESERVATION

N 89% &' 30" 1213.00'

SUCT

EXHIBIT 1

XHIBIT A
" Page 6 of 6 '

- .t

- Viiamer aa, ._‘{z_mH 1

\
PR s
—EEE A A —— e

-
i

i
¥




695-175 _ T

G 20 pi OPTION AGREEMENT

”éréﬁrﬁgfféghié Option Agreement is made by and among
Havaéﬁtﬁgter Company, a California corporation (hereinafter
referred to as "Water Company"), Energy Production and

Sales Company, a California corporation (hereinafter
referred to as "Energy"), and the Chemehuevi Indian Tribe,
an Indian tribe organized pursuant to the Indian Reorganiza-

tion Act of 1934, as amended (hereinafter referred to as

the "Tribe"), with reference to the following facts:

1. Water Company is engaged 'in the business of
supplying and distributing water as a regulated public

utility to customers within its certificated area.

2. Concurrently'herewith the Tribe is purchasing
substantially all of the assets and business of Havasu
Landing, Inc., a California corporation, which assets and
business are located on the Colorado River within the
Chemehuevi Reservation at Lake Havasu, California (herein-

after referred to as the "Resort").

3. The Resort is located between the area served
by Water Company and Water Company's source of supply from
the Colorado River, and Water Company desires an easement

through the Resort property for the purpose of maintaining

FXHIBIT B
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its supply of water from‘the Colorado River. Concurrently
herewith the Tribe has consented to the grantiﬁg to Water

Company of such an easement by the United States Department

of the Interior over the Chemehuevi Reservation.

/;z} Energy is the owner of Tract 8284 adjoin-
ing the Gﬁemehuevi Reservation (hereinafter referred to
as "Tract 8284"), As of the date of this Agreement,
Tract 8284 is not within Water Company's certificated
area, and is being served by Water Company on a surplus
water basis only. Energy and Water Company desire that
Tract 8284 be included within Water Company's certifi-
cated area and contemplate approval of such inclusion
by the California Public Utilities Commission within

the near future.

Py :
C;S, The Tribe desires an option to purchase

—

the water supply and distribution rights, plant and equip-

ment of Water Company, and said water distribution system

in Tract 8284.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing

and the promises hereinafter contained, the parties agree

as follows:

6. Water Company and Energy each hereby grant
to the Tribe the option (hereinafter referred to as the

EXHIBIT B
Page 2 of 17




"Option"”) to purchase the Water System (as hereinafter

defined), upon the following terms and conditions:

;6:1¥ In the event the Tribe determines that
it wishes to determine the purchase price of the
Water System upon exercise of the Option, it shall
deliver to Water Company and Energy, no later than
July 4, 1979, written notice of its desire to deter-
mine the purchase price (hereinafter referred to as
the "Notice of Determination").

6.2 Within thirty (30) days of the date
of receipt of the Notice of Determination from the
Tribe, Water Company shall designate on behalf of
Water Company and Energy an M.A.I. appraiser who is
experienced in water utility plant appraisals and is
not affiliated with Water Company, Energy or any
shareholder of either of them, and shall direct said
appraiser to determine at the expense of Water Company
the Replacement Value of the Water System (as herein-
after defined) as of the date of such Notice of
Determination.l Within such thirty-day period, the
Tribe shall also select an M.A.I. appraiser who is
experienced in water utility plant appraisals and
is not affiliated with the Tribe or any member
thereof, and shall direct said appraiser to deter-

- mine such Replacement Value as of such date at the
expense of the Tribe.

EXHIBIT B
Page 3 of 17

88-221-4969



6.3 Upon completion of each such appraisal,
but in‘no event later than ninety (90) days after
the date of receipt of the Notice of Determination,
the written results and report thereof shall be
delivered by the party ordering such appraisal to
the other party. If the Replacement Values set
forth in such appraisals are within five percent
(5%) of each other, the purchase price to be paid
for the Water System shall be an amount equal to
seventy-five percent (75%) of the lower of such two

Replacement Values.

6.4 If the difference between such two
appraisals of Replacement Value is greater than
five percent (5%), the appraisers selected by the
parties shall, within thirty (30) days after deiivery
of both such appraisals pursuant to paragraph 6.3
‘hereof, mutually agree upon and select a third
M.A.I. appraiser, who is experiencgd in water
utility plant appraisals and is not affiliated
with any party to this Agreement or its shareholders
or members. Such appraiser shéll, within ninéty (90)
days of his selection, independently appraise the
Replacement Value of the Water System as of the date
of the Notice of Determination, and shall deliver
the written results and report of such appraisal-
to the parties. The expense of such third appraisal

shall be paid one-half by Water Company and one-half

EXHIBIT B
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by the Tribe. In the event such a third appraisal
is required, the purchase price to be paid for the
Water System shall be an amount equal to seventy-
five percent (75%) of the average of the two

closest appraised Replacement Values determined

pursuant to paragraphs 6.3 and 6.4 hereof.

6.5 Within thirty (30) days after final
determination of the purchase price of the Water
System as set forth in paragraph 6.3 or 6.4 hereof,
the Tribe shall notify Water Company and Energy in
writing whether it wishes to exercise the Option to
purchase the Water System for such purchase price.
Failure to give such notice within such period shall
be deemed to be an election not to exercise such
Option.  In the event the Tribe exercises such Option,
a Closing shall be held for the purchase of the Water
System as set forth in paragraph 9 hereof. 1In the
event the Tribe does not exercise such Optioﬁ, it
shall promptly reimburse Water Company for its share
of the cost of the third appraisal prepared pursuant

to Section 6.4 hereof.

6.6 As used in this Agreement, the term
"Water System" means: (i) all of the capital assets

constituting the water distribution and supply plant

EXHIRIT B
Page 5 of 17

38-221-669



and equipment owned by Water Company and all com-
ponents thereof, whether or not included in its

rate base, used for the purpose of supplying water

on a regular basis or other than a regular basis

to its existing customers: (ii) all of the capital
assets constituting the water distribution and supply
plant and equipment owned by Energy, if any, and all com-
ponents thereof, located in Tract 8284, used for

the burpose of supplying water on a regular basis

or other than a regular basis to existing customers
within Tract 8284, if and to the extent not then

owned by Water Company.

6.7 As used herein, the term "Replacement
Value" of specified property as of a date means
the market value of property of similar age and con-

dition as such sgspecified property on such date.

7. Water Company and Energy hereby acknowledge
and agree that by execution of this Agreement and exercise
of the Option, the Tribe is not and will not be assuming
any liabilities of Water Company or Energy of any kind,
whether arising prior to, at or after the date of this
Agreement or the Closing Date (as hereinafter defined),
and Water Company and Energy hereby further acknowledge
and agree that they will continue to be solely responsible
for all their own respective liabilities on and after such
dates notwithstanding any such execution or exercise.

EXHIBIT B
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8. Water Company and Energy hereby represent

and warrant to the Tribe as follows:

8.1 ‘Water Company and Energy are each
corporations duly organized, validly existing and
in good standing under the laws of the State of
California, and‘have full corporate power to
own their respective assets and carry on their

respective businesses as now being conducted.

8.2 The execution of this Agreement by
Water Company and Energy and the delivery of this
Agreement by them to the Tribe has been duly author-
ized by their respective Boards of Directors and
shareholders, and this Agreement constitutes a
valid and binding obligation of Water Company and

Energy 1in accordance with its terms.

8.3 Water Company and Energy have good
and marketable title to the Water System as of the
date of this Agreement, and will have such good and
marketable title on the Closing Date, free and clear
of all liens, charges, security interests, encumbrances
and conditional sales agreements of every kind, subject
to the transfer of certain portions of the Water System
from Energy to Water Company as contemplated hereby.

EXHIRIT B
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8.4 The execution and consummation of this
Agreement by Water Company and Energy pursuant to
its terms does not and will not result in the breach
of, or contravene any provision of, violate or consti-
tute a default under, any article of incorporation,
charter, by-law, mortgage, indenture, contract,
agreement, instrument or judgment to which Water
Company or Energy is subject, or to the best
knowledge of Energy or Water Company after reason-
able investigation any statute, rule or regulation
to which either of them is subject (other than as
set forth in paragraph 11 hereof), and there is no
claim or assertion, and to the best of their
knowledge after reasonable investigation no poten-

tial claim or assertion, to the contrary.

9. Fifteen (15) business days after receipt by
Water Company and Energy from the Tribe of notice of the
Tribe's exercise of the Option pursuant to paragraph 6.5
hereof, or on such other date as the parties may agree upon,
the parties shall hold a Closing for the purpose of consum-
mating the transactions contemplated by the Option. The |
date of such Closing is hereinafter referred to as the
"Closing Date". The Closing shall take place at one
o'clock P.M, local time at the offices of Tuttle & Taylor
Incorporated, 609 South Grand Avenue, Los Angeles, California,
or at such other time and place as the parties may agree

upon. ‘ EXHIBIT B
Page 8 of 17
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9.1 At the Clesing, Water Company and

Energy shall deliver to the Tribe the following:

(a) A bill of sale of the Water
System, all blueprints and operating manuals
in the possession of Water Company and Energy
related thereto, all Water rights related
thereto owned by Water Company and Energy and
all permits and authorizations necessary for
the operation of the Water System and use of
such water rights by the Tribe, all in form

reasonably acceptable to counsel for the Tribe;

(b) Evidence reasonably acceptable
to counsel for the Tribe of all necessary
regulatory approvals for transfer of the
Water System and such water rights to the

Tribe;

A

wia

(c) A certificate executed by the
respective Presidents of Water Company and

Energy indicating that each of the representa-

ALBUQ H MEX

tions and warranties of Water Company and Energy

I

set forth in paragraph 8 hereof is true and
correct on and as of the Closing Date as‘if
made on and as of the Closing Date except as
contemplated to the contrary by this Agreement,
and that Water Company and Energy have taken

FXHIBIT B
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all actions required to be taken by them here-

under prior to the Closing;

(d) A legal opinion.of counsel
reasonably acceptable to the Tribe, dated
the Closing Date, to the effect that: (i)
Water Company and Energy are each corporations
duly organized, validly existing and in good
standing under'the laws of the State of
California, and each of them has full power
to own its respective assets and carry on its
respective business as it has been and is then
being conducted, and to convey, transfer,v
assign and deliver its assets to the Tribe
as provided in this Agreement; (ii) the execu-
tion of this Agreement by Water Company and
Energy and its delivery to the Tribe has been
duly authorized by their respective Boards of
Directors and shareholders and constitutes
a valid and binding obligation in accordance
with its terms; and (iii) Water Company and
Energy have obtained all regulatory approvals
required for the transfer of the Water System

to the Tribe: and

(e) Possession of the Water System
and all such permits, authorizations, blueprints
and operating manuals.

EXHIBIT B
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9.2 At the Clnsing, the Tribe shall deliver

to Water Company and Ennrgy, as theilr interests may

appear, in cash or by certified oxr cashier's check, the

amount of the purchase price of the Water System. The pur-

chase price shall be divided between Water Company and

Energy in the proportions that the Replacement Values of

the portions of the Water System owned by them on the date

of the Notice of Determination and used in the final
determination of the purchase price bear to the total
Replacement Value of the Water System used in the final

determination of the purchase price.
9
-
v 10. From the date of this Agreement to the
date of expiration of the Option, Water Company and
Engrqy shall conduct the operations of and maintain the
' ﬁétéf System diligently and in the ordinary and normal
course, and shall not sell, transfer or assign to any other
person any portion of the assets constituting the Water

System except in the ordinary course of business.

11. The sale of the Water System to the Tribe
pursuant to this Agreement is subject to the approval
of the California Public Utilities Commission, and
Water Company and Energy agree to use thelr respective
best efforts to obtain such approval prior to the Closing
Date. The Tribe shall from time to time provide such
regulatory authority with such information regarding its

EXHIBIT B
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affairs as shall be reasonably reguested by Water Company

or Energy in connection with their efforts to obtain such

approval.

12. Water Company and Energy shall protect,
indemnify, defend and hbld harmless the Tribe from and
against any claim or demand (i) of any other person or
entity to or for any of the assets or properties to be
transferred to the Tribe pursuant to this Agreement;

(11) arising out of or resulting from the breach of,

or an assertion contrary to, any of the representations,
warranties or agreements of Water Company and Energy
contained in this Agreement or in any document delivered
to the Tribe by them relating to this Agreement; (iii)
arisiﬁg out of or resulting from any asserted obligation
or liability of Water Company or Energy or of any sub-
sidiary or affiliate thereof; and (iv) from and against
any liability, damages, costs or expenses incurred in
connection with any such claim or demand, including

reasonable attorney's fees.

13. Duriné the period from feceipt of the
Notice of Determination to the date of expiration of the
Option, Water Company and Energy shall give the Tribe,
and its appraisers, auditors and representatives, access
to the books and records of Water Company and Energy to
the extent reasonably required by the Tribe in connection

EXHIRBIT B
Page 12 of 17

8 T C21-669



with the determination of tha Replacement Value of the
Water System and with the determination by the Tribe of

whether to proceed with the purchase of the Water System.

+14. On and after the Closing Date, and without
further consideration, Water Company and Energy shall
execute and deliver to the Tribe such further instruments
of conveyance and transfer, and shall take such other
actions, as the Tribe or its counsel may reasonably
request in order to more effectively convey and transfer
to the Tribe the Water System and the associated water
rights and permits, and to aid and assist the Tribe in
collecting and reducing the same to possession and exer-

cising all rights with respect thereto.

15. Water Company and Energy shall pay all
transfer taxes relating to the consummation of the +trans-
actions contemplated by this Agreement, including without

limitation all sales and use taxes.

16. As further consideration for the grant of
the Option, the Tribe hereby agrees that in the event the
Option is exercised and the Closing is consummated as
contemplated by this Agreement, the Tribe will use
its best efforts: (1) to continue water service +to all
customers and tracts served by Water Company on the Closing
Date, and (ii) in the event Tract 8284 is not within Water

FXHIBIT B
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Company's cert. .cated area on the Closince ate, to continue
service on a surplus water basis to ail customers in Tract
8284, and to cause such Track to be included within Water
Company's certificated area; provided, however, that any
costs and fees (including attorneys' fees) associated with
obtaining required regulatory approvals of such inclusion
shall be borne by Energy and Water Company, and Energy and
Water Company shall cooperate with the Tribe in obtaining
such approvals and shall provide the Tribe and any such
regulatory authority with such information as shall be

required in connection therewith.

Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to
obligate the Tribe or the United States to provide any water
or water rights to Water Company or any other person except
to the extent of any water rights and permits validly owned

by Water Company and purchased by the Tribe hereunder.

17. Water Company agrees that in the event the
Tribe does not exercise its Option provided hereby, Water
Company will, so long as it does not unreasonably interfere
with service to Water Company customers, use its best efforts

to permit the Tribe to transfer Tribal waters, at the expense

of the Tribe, through Water Company's pipelines located in

Section 36, Township 5 North, Range 24 East, San Bernardino
Meridian, to reservation lands located on Sections 25, 26
and 35 adjoining said Section 36; provided, however, that
nothing in this Section 17 shall be construed to obligate
Water Company to provide any water or water rights owned

by Water Company to the Tribe or any other person.

EXHIBIT B
Page 14 of 17

8 ~ ZZI~.§69



18. ° vy notice giv:n with resper +to this

Agreement shall be deemed given and received forty-eight’

(48) hours after the same is personally delivered or is

deposited in the United States mail in the State of

California, postage prepaid, registered or certified

mail, addressed to a party at the following respective

address, or at such other address as the party may from

time to time designate by written notice to the others:

Buyer:

Water Company:

Energy:

Chemehuevi Indian Tribe

12243 Hartland Street

North Hollywood, California 91605

Attention: Herbert W. Pencille
Chairman

Copy to:

Tuttle & Taylor

609 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, California 90017
Attention: Michael Glazer, Esqg.

Havasu Water Company

c/o Sheldon L. Foreman

1538 North Century

Santa Ana, California 92703

Copy to:
W. R. Holcomb

3702 Hemlock Drive
San Bernardino, California 92404

Energy Production and Sales Company
234 East Colorado Boulevard, Suite 808

" Pasadena, California 91101

19. Upon written notification to the Tribe by

both Water Company and Energy of the acquisition by Water

Company of all or substantially all the capital assets con-
stituting the water distribution and supply plant and
equipment owned by ‘Energy and located in Tract 8284, Energy

shall be released from its obligations under this Agreement

EXHIBIT B
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and the Tribe shall be released from all obligations to
Energy under this Agreement. In'addition, upon the

failure of the Tribe to give its Notice of Determination

on or before July 4, 1979 as provided in paragraph 6.1
hereof, or its election not to exercise the Option pursuant
to paragraph 6.5 hereof, this Agreement shall terminate

and be of no further force or effect, except as set forth

in paragraph 17 hereof. Notwithstanding any provision

hereof to the contrary, however, no such termination or
release shall constitute a waiver by the Tribe of any
material breach or default by Water Company or Energy
hereunder or a discharge of any nonperformance by Water

Company or Energy from any liability to the Tribe arising

out of any such nonperformance.

20. Subject to the provisions of paragraph 19

hereof, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure

to the benefit of the successors and assigns of the

parties hereto.
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2y B, T s Agreement constitutes {' - entire
understanding between the parties with respect to the
purchase and sale of the Water System, and may not be

changed except in writing executed by the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have

executed this Agreement on the date set forth above.

WATER COMPANY :

Havasu Water Company _
5y e P SR SO WY -4 N Oy N
By (L pentd 7 p’éa/vjo'--
ENERGY:

Energy Production and Sales Company

i

e

—
S
i

wendy \,?.,{L

és%LSW

wehunevi ndlan Tribe

f—m HﬁrbcrL W Pcncille
Chairman

— \QJMJ{L /
sie M. Ldivas
dasurer

Sccretary-1Tr

APPROVIEID:

United States Denartmont of thoe
Indian Al'fairs

Interior, Burcau of
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That the United States of America, acting by
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“and through the Superintendent, Colorado River Agency,

Bureau of Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior, herein-
after referred to as "Grantor," under authority contained in -
230 DM 1, 10 BIAM 3, and 10 BIAM 11, and pursuan£ to the
provisions of the Act of February 5, 1948 (62 Stat. 17,

25 U.S.C. 323-328), and Pért 161, Title 25, Code of Federal
Regulations, in consideration of the Settlement Agreement
concurrently entered into on this date by the Havasu

Homeowners Association, does hereby grant to Havasu lomeowners

Association, a California nonprofit association, its successors

or assigqs, hereafter referred to as "Grantee," a non-exclusive

easement for right-of-way for the sole purpose of transporting

water to and from the Havasu Water Companv and those lots an

the Chemehuevi Reservation shoreline strip north of Havasu

Landing which are the subject of permits, and for the further

sole purpose of transporting sewage from said lols Lo a site

where sewage and/or treatment at such _time as a site for

such treatment is built on, over, and across the land embraced

within the right-of-way situated on the following described

lands located within the Chemehuevi Reservation, County of

EXIIIBIT C
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San Bernardino, State of California:

The right of way of Havasu Lake Road as shown on San ,
Bernardlno County Surveyor's Map No. 6323. Said map on file
in the San Bernardino County Surveyor's office and was
approved hy the U.S. Department of the Interior, March 15,

1957.

This easement is subject to any.prior validg

existing right or adverse claim and is for a period of

14 years, provided, that this right-of-way shall be terminable
—

in whole or in part by the Grantor for the following cause
upon 30 days' written notice and failure of the Grantee
within said notice to correct the basis of termination

(25 C.F.R. 161.20):

a. Faillure to comply with any term or condition

of the grant or the applicableiregulations.

The conditions of this easement shall extend to and
be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the

successors and assigns of the Grantee.

In the event that at any time during the term
hereof the Chemehuevi‘Indian Tribe shall construct a sewaqge
system to serve Havasu Landing, Grantee shall have rcasonable
access thereto and Grantor shall amend the legal description

set forth above to describe such access.

FXHIBIT C
Page 2 of 3



It is a condition of thisg easement thalt Grantkece

shall not make membership in Lhe Havasu Homeowners Association

a condition for use of the easement or any facilities built

on it, bhut shall make the easement and any facilities con-

structed on it available to those lots which are the subject

Oof permits on the same terms and conditions with regard to

each.

Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as

obligating the Tribe or the United States to provide any

water for transport across the easement, to grant. any

water rights of the Tribe or the United States to the

Homeowners Association, any member thereof or any other

person, or to provide any treatment facilities for sewage
for any such person, or to construct, protect, maintain,
repair, or do any other acts with regard to said easement

or any pipeline or supporting facilities or improvements

constructed therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has executed this

0y , 1976.
—X

grant of easement this 22 day of

o
mCD : »"'::
1= B UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
OGS
N
i ' .
': (e} By L,:\,__&g%\ \, = NI
e Superintdkdent
LA U.S. Department of the Interior
= Bureau of Indian Affairs
OS2 ~ : Colorado. River Agency
- Parker, Arizona 85344
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o) FPORM OQF RESINENTINAY PERMIT OPTION
. O o SaPA
| . . .twiade7///é

i o 20 Chemchuevi Iidian Tribe //’

et = c/o llerbart @, Pencille, Chairman (

Sl N 1Rl 12243 Nartland Street

T i st Morth llollywood, California 91605
S oY L BE (213)877-5552

: ll\gj =3
e [ o

. e ::<I

PRrSHRs re¢ fOlth
in EXxhibhif 1 hereto

Re:  Residential Permits on
Chemehurvi Indian. Reservation

NDear Sirs:

AS you are aware, the lawsuit Setween the Laka Havasu
Homeowners Assoclation, Ilavasu Landing, Inc. and certain individuals
against the United States Secretary of the Interior and the Chemshucovi
Indian Tribe has brnn settled. Tn connection with that settloment,
the lomeowners Association and the other plaintiffs have signed a
Settlemant Nreemeont and a stipulation for dismissal of +he lawsuit

with nrejudice,. the Tribe has purchasecd all of the assets of I'avasu
Landing, Inc., and Relecascs of any claims relating to the subiect
matter of the litigation have heen executed and dalivered to the
Tribe and the United States by all holders of residential Permits
for Lots on the Reservation.

Pursuant to the Scttlement Agreecment the Tribe horebw
grants to cach Permit holder listed in wxhihit 1 hereto theo option
to elect to amend his Permit as set forth in Fxhihit 2 hereto.
Such amendment will:

1. Extend the term of the Permit to July 4, 1990;

2. Increase the annual rental to $387, effective
July 4, 1976;

3. Provide that the Tribe will not unrcas onably
withhold its consent to any sale, assignment or Lransfer
of the Permit or any intecrest therein, providad the "riha
receives ten days' prior written notice thercof; and

4.  Provide that upon nach sale, assignment or Lransfinr
! of the Permit or any interest therein to any other person for
l any reason, hy operation of law or otherwise, the annual rental
| shall he adjusted upwards (but not downwards) as of the date of
such sale, assignment or transfer based upon and in direct pro-
portion to any increase (measured from July 4, 1976) in the

EXHIBIT D . \
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City Average Wholasale Conan o Price Lodex ostabhlinheod Iy Lhee
fnited Statos Dapartmoent of abor, Duracau of raior Skab Lslicon
(1967 eauals 100) or any sir:lax succrssor indes: cobtablisnodd
by any other agency of the U:ited States Govarnment.

THIS OPTION MAY PR EXFRCISED DY ANY PRRMTT HOLDER Py
PEECUTING A CODY OF THE AMENDED PERMIT IW ML FORM ATDACHI AL
FHIIIBIT 2 OURETO I THE SPACPE INDTCATED, AMD PLREOUALLY DELIVIIRING
IT TO THE CHAIRMAN NF THE TRIRE, OR MAITING IT TN oppE TRIRE AT THE
ADDRESS ST 1'ORTII ABOVE, WO LATER THAMN JUTY 3, 1976, POnRTHER I
NOCHECK FOR THE INCREASTD RENT IDBR THL AMENDED PRICITT POR TR
YEAR COMMPNCING JULY 4, 1976.

In the event any Permit A0lder does not elect to exnrcise
this option prior to July 4, 1976 as provided above, the option
will expira, the terms of his Permist (including its current ront
and expiration date) will remain unchangnd, and he will not have
any further opvortunity to cxercise the option.

Very trulv yours,

Chgh%;uevi Indian Trihg
ool XApadill
) y " 4 "/\ Ik " 2 {7

By’/‘\\ C/Z/ ’\f(’ d - e \/[Z ( ‘~ ~._Q

llerbhert W. Pencilloe
Chairman
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AMERDHENT 00 RESIDE 1IAL PERMIT

This Amnndment to Rosidanti.) Permit is marlo by and
baetwaen tha undexsigned (the "Permit jolder”) as holder of tihe
residential permit referrad to above (the “"Permit") with raspoct Lo
the lot on the Chemchuevi Indian Peservation refeorred to above and
the Chemehuevi Tribe of Indians (the "Tribe").

Hotwithstanding any provisions of the Permit to the con-
trary, the Permit is hereby amended as follows:

1. The term of the Permit is herehy extended to July 4,
1990, on which date the Parmit shall expire and he of no further
force or effect.

2. The annual renkal for the Permit shall be Thrae [Tuncired
LEighty-5Seven Pollars ($307.00), payable on July 4 of cach ycar
commencing with July 4, 1976. .

3. The Tribe will not unreasonably withhold its congsent
to any sale, assignment or transfer of the Permit or any inter-
est therein, provided the Tribe reccives at lecast 10 days'
prior written notice thercof from the Permit Holder.

4. Upon any sale, assignment or transfer of the Pormit
or any interest therein to any person other than the Dermit
l'older for any recason, by operation of lawv or otheorwiso, the
annual rental shall be adjusted upwards (but not downwards)
as of the date of such sale, assiqnment or transfor based upon
and in direct proportion to any increase (mcasured from July 4,
1976) in the City Averace Wholasale Consumer Price Indox estab-
lished by any other agency of the United States Government.

5. This Amendment to Permit shall not be effective until
signed by all parties whose names are set forth hclow.

In WITRESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this
Amendment to Permit on the date set forth below.

Permit Holder: ' . Chemechuevi Indian Tribe
Date: , 1976 Date: , 1976
Sigmatures:
. By
Herbert W. Pencille, Chairman
Ry

‘ Rosic I, Twivas
[ALL, PERSONS WITIH IHNTERESTS IN Secretary-Irecasurcr
PRIVIIT NMUST SIGH]

APPROVED: - .
!‘\_;: f;
Date: . , 1976 ~a ] -
_ ~a
United States Department of the _jf\\J e
. Interior, Burcau of Indian AN :
AMfairs < --DNO -
FXHIBIT D St
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STANDBY PUMP AGREEMENT

ALBUG F MEX

"N .‘“

5 THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between HAVASU WATER
COMPANY (hereinafter sometimes referred to as "Water
Company"), a California corporation, and the CHEMEHUEVI
INDIAN TRIBE, an Indian Tribe organized pursuant to the
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, as amended (hereinafter
sometimes referred to as the "Tribe"), with reference to the

following facts:

1. HAVASU LANDING, INC. presently operates a
series of recreational-oriented activities (hereinafter
sometimes collectively referred to as "Resort") at Lake
Havasu on land held by the United States Government in trust

for the CHEMEHUEVI INDIAN TRIBE.

2. CHEMEHUEVI INDIAN TRIBE concurrently herewith
is purchasing the assets of HAVASU LANDING, INC, including
all of its rights and interest in the land and pPremises on

which Havasu Landing Resort is situated.

3. HAVASU LANDING, INC. presently supplies water
throughout the Resort, including, without limitation, to users
of its trailer park, camping facilities, restaurant facilities
and other related activities, by means of its own water

system, which draws water from the Colorado River at Lake
EXHIBIT E
Page 1 of 10
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Havasu by means of an electric pump located at the water's
edge and transports said water by water line to tanks
located at the Resort. In addition to the electric pump
at the water's edge (existing lake intake), there is a
standby electric pump and a standby engine-driven pump,
each of which has a capacity to provide a continuous supply
of water to Resort tanks during an eémergency. At the
Resort tanks water is processed and then stored in a large
pressure tank. A uniform pressure is maintained within
sald pressure tank by electric pumps and under normal
circumstances water is then dispensed from said pPressure
tank through the Resort water system. The locations of
the existing lake intake, the standby pumps, the Resort
tanks, and the large Pressure £ank and electric pumps

are shown on the drawing attached as Exhibit 1.

4. Water Company is the owner of a large capacity
engine-driven water pump, as shown on Exhibit 1, which has
been installed at the Resort's aforesaid water tanks and
which is utilized in the event of a power failure to

Pressurize the Resort's water system (the "Standby Pump") .

5. The Resort's water system supplies water from
its tank area to the Water Company's tanks through a meter
located at the Water Company's water storage and pumping

facility, as shown on Exhibit 1.

EXHIBIT E
Page 2 of 10
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6. Concurrently herewith the CHEMEHUEVI INDIAN
TRIBE and the Water Company have entered into an agreement
whereby Water Company shall have an easement from the
Colorado River to its water storage and pumping facility

through the Resort property.

7. The Tribe desires to continue to have access
to the Water Company's engine~driven Standby Pump to permit
pressurization of the Resort's water system in the event of

an emergency or a power failure.

8. Waterx Company desires to continue to have

access to a water supply at the Resort's water tank ares.

NOW, THEREFORE, .in consideration of the promises

and conditions hereinafter contained, the parties agree as

follows:

9. Water Company hereby transfers and assigns

all of its right, title and interest in the Standby Pump
to the Tribe.

10. The Tribe agrees, for a period of thirty (30)
years from the date of this Agreement (hereinafter referred

to as the "Maintenance Period"), to continue to maintain the

EXHIBIT E
Page 3 of 10
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Standby Pump in good operating condition at the Resort's

water tank area so that in the event of a power failure or

other interruption said Standby Pump will be available

to pressurize both the Resort water system and the Water
Company's water system; provided, however, that in the
event the Public Utilities Commission of the State of
California or any other governmental agency having juris-
diction over the operations of Water Company requires the
Easement for Right-of-Way granted to Water Company con-
currently herewith to have a longer term for the purpose
of providing sufficient access to the Colorado River,

the Maintenance Period shall be extended for such longer
term as may be required by the California Public Utilities
Commission or such other governmental agency; and provided
further, that during any such extension of the Maintenance
Period all maintenance costs of the Standby Pump shall be
borne by Water Company, and the: amount of such costs shall

be offset against the rent payable to the Tribe hereunder.

1ll. The Tribe agrees to maintain the electric
water pump, standby electric pump and engine-~driven water
pump at the water's edge (at the existing lake intake) and

the ekisting intake lines from the lake to the pumps at

the water's edge, at all times during the Maintenance Period,

in order that the Water Company can have continuous access

to a supply of water at the Resort water tank area.

EXHIBIT E
Page 4 of 10
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12. In the event that at any time during the
Maintenance Period maintenance of the Standby Pump,
electric water pump, standby electric pump, or engine
driven water pump at the water's edge requires the replace-
ment of any part including, without limitation, the
replacement of the entire pump, Water Company shall pay 50%

of the cost of the replacement part or parts.

Water Company shall have the right at any time
during the Maintenance Period, at its sole cost and expense,
to increase the size or capacity of any such pump and/or
the existing pipeline from the intake to the Resort tanks,

by modification or replacement thereof, by reason of any

7
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future increase in the size or capacity of Water Company's
water system; provided, however, that the maintenance costs
and characteristics of such pump and/or pipeline as so modi-
fied or replaced shall be reasonably acceptable to the Tribe;
and provided further, that any such modification or replace-
ment shall be performed only at such times as will not

unreasonably interfere with the operations of the Resort.

13. Water Company will pay to the Tribe quarterly,
during the period commencing September 30, 1976 and ending
on the last day of the Maintenance Period, or at such more
frequent period as the parties agree, the sum of Ten Dollars
($10) per acre foot of water received during such quarter
at the meter located at Water Company's pumping and storage
facilities. Water Company will give the Tribe reasénable

access to the meter to verify the amounts of water received.

14. The Tribe shall not be liable for damages for
breach of this Agreement in excess of the rent paid by
Watér Company. If the Tribe fails to live up to its obliga-
tions under this Agreement, Water Company may maintain the
ﬁumps and charge the Tribe the actual reasonable costs-
of such maintenance, in which event the Tribe shall give
Water Company reasonable access +o such pumps for such
purpose and the costs thereof shall be offset against the

rent payable to the Tribe hereunder.
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15. Water Company acknowledges that the Tribe

has not assumed, by execution of this Agreement or otherwise,
any obligation to continue to maintain the Resort tanks or
the existing pipeline from the intake to the Resort tanks.

In the event the Tribe does not continue to maintain such
pipeline at all times during the Maintenance Period, Water
Company may maintain such pipeline during such Period at

its own cost and expense, in which event the Tribe shall
give Water Company reasonable access to such pipeline for
such purpose and the costs thereof shall be offset against

the rent payable to the Tribe hereunder.

16. Water Company acknowledges that the Tribe may
from time to time during the term of this Agreement wish to
change the location of the pumps aﬁd/or pipeline that are
the subject of this Agreement. Water Company agrees that
the Tribe shall have the right to maké any such change at
its own cost and expense; provided, however, thgt any such
change shall be performed in such a manner and at such times
as wili not unreasonably interfere with the operations of

Water Company or its rights pursuant to paragraph 15 hereof.

17. This Agreement shall be binding on the

Successors and assigns of the parties.
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18. . . notices an payments to e Chemehuevi

Indian Tribe shall be sent to:

Chemehuevi Indian Tribe

12243 Hartland Street

North Hollywood, California 91605

Attention: Herbert W. Pencille
Chairman

All notices to Water Company shall be addressed

to:

Havasu Water Companv
c/o Sheldon L. Foreman

1538 North Century

- Santa Ana, California 92703

Copy to:

W. R. Holcomb
3702 Hemlock Drive
San Bernardino, California 92404

19. ©Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed
to obligate the Tribe or the United States to provide any
water or water rights to Water Company or any other person.
Nor shall anything in this Agreement be construed to obiigate
the Tribe or the United States to construct, protect,
maintain, repair or do any other acts with regard to any
pipeline, supporting facilities, or any other facilities

other than those certain pumps which are delineated by name

in this Agreement.

20. This document is the entire understanding
with regard to the subject matter of the pumps and their use

and maintenance. No Changes to this Agreement shall be made
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or enforceable unless such changes shall be made in writing

and signed by each party to this Agreement.

Dated this Q7 day of June, 1976.

CHEMEHUEVI'INDIAN TRIBE HAVASU WATER COMPANY

N
\ ﬂ“ ; |
By/é /?/'h%ﬁ? QW/@% By \,.J-A-\ ny ﬂ‘}p

President

President

‘;z:’f’ Ve :32@?;2(4; By & peet® 7 / f-%/

Secretary \\ . Secretary
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR,
BURLEAU OF INDIAN.AFFAIRS
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